

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4991
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.03.2018


NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR VOCATIONAL TRAINING


†   4991 SHRI HARI MANJHI:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) the details of new courses introduced under the National Council for Vocational Training during the last three years and the number of new seats added to the existing courses along with the Statewise details thereof including Jharkhandand Bihar;


(b) the other efforts made by the Government for Skill Development during the said period particularly in Jharkhand and Bihar along with the achievements made there under;


(c) whether any new training institute has been set up under the National Council for Vocational Training during the saidperiod; and


(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI ANANTKUMAR HEGDE)


(a) Curricula of 22 newtrades have been introduced under Craftsmen Training

Scheme by National Council for Vocational Training (NCVT) during the last three years. List of 22new trades and state wise number of seat added to the existing courses   are at Annex-I and Annex-II respectively.


(b) Other efforts made by the Government for Skill Development during last three years are as under:


1. Following schemes were formulated and implemented for expansion and upgradation of infrastructure of ITIs :


i. Skill Development in 47 Districts Affected by Left Wing Extremism, whichcovers 47 Left Wing Extremism affected districts in 10 States including Jharkhand and Bihar. The scheme envisages establishment of 47 Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) in 47 district @ 1 ITI per district; 68 Skill Development Centers (SDCs) in 34 districts @ 2 SDCs per district and skill training of 5340 youth in 34 districts @ 160 youth per district.


ii. Up-gradation of existing Government ITIs into Model ITIsis a centrally sponsored scheme wherein 26 Government ITIs have been covered for upgradation into Model ITIs in 25 States including Bihar and Jharkhand.


iii. Vocational Training Improvement Project (VTIP) with World Bank assistance scheme, interalia, covers upgradation of 400 Government ITIs. 34 State Governments/UTs are participating under the project including States of Bihar and Jharkhand.

Details of achievements made in above three schemes for State of Bihar and Jharkhand is given at Annex-III.


2. To strengthen the quality of vocational training, new affiliations norms for Civil Infrastructure and Standard Procedure for affiliation of ITIs have been introduced.


3. To raise the overall standard & quality of ITIs, they are being encouraged to acquire ISO 29990 Certification.


4. To ensure the quality checks of ITIs, grading system inITIs, by awarding “Star Rating” to the performing institutes, has been introduced .


5. Dual System of Training’ (DST) in ITIs have been introduced from August, 2016 to fulfill the needs of industries, by combining practical training in the industry and theoretical training in ITI(s) .


(c) & (d) A total of 2742 ITIs including 345 in Bihar and 59 in Jharkhand, were opened during last three years. State wise details of new ITIs opened during the last

3 years including State of Jharkhand and Bihar is at Annex-IV.


ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION No. 4991 DUE FOR REPLY ON 26.03.2018

Annexure-I


Details of newly introduced trades under CTS during 2014- March 2018.

S.No. Name of Trade Duration Year of

introduction

1. Mechanic Auto Body Repair One year (Two semesters) 2014

2. Mechanic Auto Body Painting One year (Two semesters) 2014

3. Welder (GMAW & GTAW) One year (Two semesters) 2014

4. Welder (Fabrication & Fitting) One year (Two semesters) 2014

5. Welder (Structural) One year (Two semesters) 2014

6. Welder (Pipe) One year (Two semesters) 2014

7. Welder (Welding & Inspection) One year (Two semesters) 2014

8. Agro Processing One year (Two semester 2014

9. Food Beverage One year (Two semester 2014

10. Milk & Milk Products One year (Two semester 2014

11. Mechanic Air conditioning Plant 4 Semesters (2 Years) 2014

12. Civil Engineer Assistant 4 Semesters (2 Years) 2014

13. Information Technology 4 Semesters (2 Years) 2014

14. Technician Power Electronic

System

4 Semesters (2 Years) 2014

15. Software Testing Assistant One year (Two semester 2014

16. Data Base System Assistant One year (Two semester 2014

17. Bamboo works One year (Two semester 2014

18. Computer hardware and networking

maintenance

One year (Two semesters) 2014

19. Refractory technician 4 Semesters (2 Years) 2014

20. Housekeeper One year (Two semester 2014

21. Mechanic Consumer Electronics

Appliances

4 Semesters (2 Years) 2014

22 Soil Testing and Crop Technician


One year (Two semester 2017


Annex-II


ANNXURE- III

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION No. 4991 DUE FOR REPLY ON 26.03.2018


i. Scheme: Skill Development in 47 Districts Affected by Left Wing

Extremism


A. Coverage under the scheme in the State of Bihar and Jharkhand are given

below:

States No. of
Dist.

Name of dist.
(covered for establishment of ITIs &

SDCs and Skill Training)

Name of dist.
(covered for

establishment of ITIs)

Bihar 9
Jamui, Gaya, Aurangabad, Rohtas,
Jehanabad, Arwal

Muzzafarpur, Banka
and Nawada

Jharkhand 16

Chatra, West Singhbhum, Palamau,
Garhwa, East Singhbhum, Bokaro,
Lohardaga, Gumla, Latehar,
Hazaribagh

Girdih, Khunti, Ranchi,
Dumka, Ramgarh and Simdega

Total 25


B. Allocation and fund released to the State of Bihar and Jharkhand during the last three years under the scheme “Skill Development in 47 Districts Affected by Left

Wing Extremism” are given below:

States

Fund Allocation, Released and Utilisation including State Share (Rs. in Lakh)

Total
Fund

Allocated

Fund released
During last three years

Since inception of
the scheme

2015-
16

2016-
17

2017-18 Total
Fund
Utilised

Fund
released

Fund
utilised

Bihar 8420.82 0.00 0.00 529.20 529.20 0.00 3205.67 478.19

Jharkhand 14263.30 543.49 400.00 736.55
1680.0

4 0.00 4652.58 2229.36

Total 22684.12 543.49 400.00 1265.75
2209.2

4 0.00 7858.25 2707.55


C. Physical Progress of establishment of ITIs and SDCs under the scheme:

Component Completed Work in Progress

Yet to Start Total

Construction of
Industrial Training

Institutes (ITIs)

Total - 5
Jharkhand -5


Total – 9
Jharkhand- 5

Bihar – 4


Total – 11
Jharkhand - 6

Bihar- 5


25

Construction of 68
Skill Development
Centres (SDCs)

Total – 16
Jharkhand-

14
Bihar – 2

Total – 14
Jharkhand- 5

Bihar – 9


Total – 2
Jharkhand – 1

Bihar – 1

32


ii. Scheme:Upgradation of existing Government ITIs into Model ITIs:


 Allocation and fund released to the State of Bihar and Jharkhand during the last three years are given below:

 (amount in Rs. lakhs)

*    Funding pattern of the scheme includes Central and State share in the ratio of 70:30

(90:10 for NE States)

iii. World Bank assisted Vocational Training Improvement Project
(VTIP):


Allocation and fund released to the State of Bihar and Jharkhand during the last three years are given below:

(amount in Rs. lakhs)

* Funding pattern of the scheme includes Central and State share in the ratio of 75:25

(90:10 for NE States)


States
Location of

the ITI

Central
Allocatio

n

Central
Funds

release
d in FY

14-15

Central
Funds

release
d in FY

15-16

Central
Funds

release
d in FY

16-17

Central
Funds

release
d in FY

17-18

Total
funds

release
d* (FY

14-15 to
FY 17-

18)

Total
funds

*
utilize

d so
far

Bihar
ITI
Marhowrah

700.00 0.00 175.00 0.00 0.00 250.00
0.00

Jharkhand ITI Ranchi 700.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
187.5

0

States
No of
ITIs

covered

Central funds released Total funds*
released
during
Project

period (FY
07-08 to FY

17-18)

Total
funds*
utilized
so far

FY
2014-15

FY 2015-16
FY 2016-

17
FY

2017-18

Bihar 8 82.87 63.44 0.00 0.00 2233.10 1721.00

Jharkhand 3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1081.67 998.20


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (c &d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION No. 4991 DUE FOR REPLY ON 26.03.2018


Annexure-IV


Sl. No. State Wise Year 2015
(Jan-Dec)

Year 2016
(Jan-Dec)

Year 2017
(Jan-Dec)

Total
(Jan 2015 - Dec 2017)

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 1 0 1

2 Andhra Pradesh 18 10 0 28

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0

4 Assam 2 1 0 3
5 Bihar 109 215 21 345

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 13 8 1 22

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0

9 Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0

10 Delhi 4 4 0 8

11 Goa 0 0 0 0

12 Gujarat 6 16 9 31

13 Haryana 81 53 1 135

14 Himachal Pradesh 13 12 0 25

15 Jammu and Kashmir 0 0 0 0

16 Jharkhand 17 41 1 59

17 Karnataka 6 5 0 11

18 Kerala 1 2 0 3

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 327 184 8 519

21 Maharashtra 34 20 3 57

22 Manipur 0 0 0 0

23 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0

24 Mizoram 0 0 0 0

25 Nagaland 0 0 0 0

26 Odisha 5 20 0 25

27 Puducherry 0 0 0 0

28 Punjab 22 19 1 42

29 Rajasthan 119 136 5 260

30 Sikkim 0 0 0 0

31 Tamil Nadu 3 2 1 6

32 Telangana 1 4 0 5

33 Tripura 0 1 0 1

34 Uttar Pradesh 299 663 41 1003

35 Uttarakhand 11 16 0 27

36 West Bengal 30 93 3 126


Total 1121 1526 95 2742


*******

